liability on the balance sheet, with changes in the funded status recognized in comprehensive income in the year in
which they occur.

Expenses and liabilities associated with the plan are determined based upon actuarial valuations. Integral to the
actuarial valuations are a variety of assumptions including expected return on plan assets and discount rate. The
Company regularly reviews the assumptions, which are updated at the measurement date, December 31st. The impact
of differences between actual results and the assumptions are accumulated and generally amortized over future
periods, which will affect expense recognized in future periods. The service cost component of net benefit cost is
recorded in cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses separately from the other components of net
benefit cost, which are recorded to non-service pension and postretirement benefit cost (income). See Note 12,
Pension Plans, for further information.

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 on the Company's Condensed Statement
of Operations and segment operating income.

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asadjusted

In thousands
Cost of sales $311,125 $ 470 $311,595
Gross profit 124,816 (470 ) 124,346
Selling, general and administrative expenses 110,628 249 110,877
Operating income 14,208 (719 ) 13,489

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-Q

26

Non-service pension and post retirement benefit cost (income) — (719 ) (719 )

Segment operating income
Distribution $11,694 $ (278 ) $11,416
Aerospace 16,589 (559 ) 16,030
Corporate expenses (14,095 ) 118 (13,977 )

15

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-Q

27

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
For the three-month fiscal periods ended March 30, 2018 and March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

4. RESTRUCTURING COSTS

During the third quarter of 2017, the Company initiated restructuring activities at its Aerospace segment to support the
ongoing effort of improving capacity utilization and operating efficiency to better position the Company for increased
profitability and growth. Such actions include workforce reductions and the consolidation of operations, beginning in
the third quarter of 2017 through the planned completion of restructuring activities in the fourth quarter of 2018. The